* Corresponding author.
1944-3994/1944-3986 © 2022 Desalination Publications. All rights reserved.
Desalination and Water Treatment
doi: 10.5004/dwt.2022.28843
272 (2022) 303–315
October
Use of waste biomass of common mushroom (Agaricus bisporus) as a

mental data of RB5 sorption on mushroom biomass com-
pared to the Langmuir 1 model confirms that more than
one type of sorption center plays a key role in dye sorption.
At pH 2, apart from the aforementioned protonated amino
and acetamide groups, also the protonated hydroxyl groups
could be important sorption centers.
Acknowledgements
This study was financed under Project No. 29.610.023-
300 of the University of Warmia and Mazury in Olsztyn,
Poland.
References
[1] H. Ben Slama, A.C. Bouket, Z. Pourhassan, F.N. Alenezi,
A. Silini, H. Cherif-Silini, T. Oszako, L. Luptakova, P. Golińska,
L. Belbahri, Diversity of synthetic dyes from textile industries,
discharge impacts and treatment methods, Appl. Sci., 11 (2021)
6255, doi: 10.3390/APP11146255.
[2] F.M. Drumond Chequer, G.A.R. de Oliveira, E.R. Anastácio
Ferraz, J. Carvalho Cardoso, M.V. Boldrin Zanoni, D.P. de
Oliveira, Textile Dyes: Dyeing Process and Environmental
Impact, M. Günay, Ed., Eco-Friendly Textile Dyeing and

removal of a toxic dye, methylene blue from aqueous solution
T. Jóźwiak et al. / Desalination and Water Treatment 272 (2022) 303–315314
by a low cost agricultural by-product, J. Mol. Liq., 219 (2016)
279–288.
[10] Z. Yan, C. Yi, T. Liu, J. Yang, H. Ma, L. Sha, D. Guo,
H. Zhao, X. Zhang, W. Wang, Effect of lignin-containing
highly fibrillated cellulose on the adsorption behavior of an
organic dye, BioResources, 16 (2021) 6560–6576. Available at:
Hp13NjGhMgMJ:https://ojs.cnr.ncsu.edu/index.php/BioRes/
article/view/BioRes_16_4_6560_Yan_Lignin_Fibrillated_
Cellulose+&cd=2&hl=pl&ct=clnk&gl=pl (Accessed March 31,
2022).
[11] S. Colmenares-Cruz, J.E. Sánchez, J. Valle-Mora, Agaricus
bisporus production on substrates pasteurized by self-heating,
AMB Express, 7 (2017) 135, doi: 10.1186/S13568-017-0438-6.
[12] J. Vetter, Chitin content of cultivated mushrooms Agaricus
bisporus, Pleurotus ostreatus and Lentinula edodes, Food Chem.,
102 (2007) 6–9.
[13] S. Saiqa, N.B. Haq, A.H. Muhammad, A.A. Muhammad,
Ata-ur- Rehman, Studies on chemical composition and nutritive
evaluation of wild edible mushrooms, Iran. J. Chem. Chem.
Eng., 27 (2008) 151–154.
[14] R. Goyal, R.B. Grewal, R.K. Goyal, Nutritional attributes of
Agaricus bisporus and Pleurotus sajor caju mushrooms, Nutr.
Health, 18 (2006) 179–184.
[15] A. Hassainia, H. Satha, S. Boufi, Chitin from Agaricus bisporus:
extraction and characterization, Int. J. Biol. Macromol.,
117 (2018) 1334–1342.
[16] E.D. Revellame, D.L. Fortela, W. Sharp, R. Hernandez,
M.E. Zappi, Adsorption kinetic modeling using pseudo-first-
order and pseudo-second-order rate laws: a review, Cleaner
Eng. Technol., 1 (2020) 100032, doi: 10.1016/J.CLET.2020.100032.
[17] F.C. Wu, R.L. Tseng, R.S. Juang, Initial behavior of intraparticle
diffusion model used in the description of adsorption kinetics,
Chem. Eng. J., 153 (2009) 1–8.
[18] M.A. Islam, M.A. Chowdhury, M.S.I. Mozumder, M.T. Uddin,
Langmuir adsorption kinetics in liquid media: interface
reaction model, ACS Omega, 6 (2021) 14481–14492.
[19] G. Yue, H. Wu, J. Yue, M. Li, C. Zeng, W. Liang, Adsorption
measurement and dual-site Langmuir model II: modeling
and prediction of carbon dioxide storage in coal seam, Energy
Explor. Exploit., 37 (2019) 1268–1285.
[20] N. Ayawei, A.N. Ebelegi, D. Wankasi, Modelling and
interpretation of adsorption isotherms, J. Chem., 2017 (2017)
3039817, doi: 10.1155/2017/3039817.
[21] G. Bekiaris, D. Tagkouli, G. Koutrotsios, N. Kalogeropoulos,
G.I. Zervakis, Pleurotus mushrooms content in glucans and
ergosterol assessed by ATR-FTIR spectroscopy and multivariate
analysis, Foods, 9 (2020) 535, doi: 10.3390/FOODS9040535.
[22] W. Kukula-Koch, M. Grzybek, A. Strachecka, A. Jaworska,
A. Ludwiczuk, ATR-FTIR-based fingerprinting of some
Cucurbitaceae extracts: a preliminary study, Acta Soc. Bot. Pol.,
87 (2018), doi: 10.5586/asbp.3579.
[23] A.A. Sulieman, K.X. Zhu, W. Peng, H.A. Hassan,
M. Obadi, M.I. Ahmed, H.M. Zhou, Effect of Agaricus bisporus
polysaccharide flour and inulin on the antioxidant and
structural properties of gluten-free breads, J. Food Meas.
Charact., 13 (2019) 1884–1897.
[24] D. Kumar, J. Pandey, P. Kumar, Synthesis and characterization
of modified chitosan via microwave route for novel anti bacterial
application, Int. J. Biol. Macromol., 107 (2018) 1388–1394.
[25] E.M. Dahmane, M. Taourirte, N. Eladlani, M. Rhazi, Extraction
and characterization of chitin and chitosan from Parapenaeus
longirostris from Moroccan Local Sources, Int. J. Polym. Anal.
Charact., 19 (2014) 342–351.
[26] P. Szymczyk, U. Filipkowska, T. Jóźwiak, M. Kuczajowska-
Zadrożna, Use of sawdust immobilised on chitosan for disposal
of dyes from water solutions, Prog. Chem. Appl. Chitin Deriv.,
22 (2017) 207–219, doi: 10.15259/PCACD.22.21.
[27] T. Jóźwiak, U. Filipkowska, S. Brym, M. Zyśk, The use of
aminated cotton fibers as an unconventional sorbent to remove
anionic dyes from aqueous solutions, Cellulose, 27 (2020)
3957–3969.